Company are hereafter collectively referred to as “USAA” or “Defendants”. 

5. Defendants are registered to issue insurance policies and indemnify risks in the state 

of Maryland in accordance with Maryland law. 

6. Beginning in June 2011 until August 2018, USAA improperly charged 

approximately one-hundred-thirty-one-thousand (131,000) automobile insurance policyholders, or 

members, Late Fees totaling over $8,163,969 without the legally required approval from the 

Maryland Insurance Commissioner (“MIC”).  By doing so, USAA violated Maryland Insurance 

Article § 27-216(b)(3).  While USAA corrected its practice of charging Late Fees to individuals

[...]

policy or policies insuring Maryland risks, but using an out-of-state mailing address as the billing 

address for the policy or policies.” 

56. According to the Consent Order, Defendants paid “restitution” to the Members 

from whom Defendants had collected Late Fees unlawfully. 

57. The MIC also required Defendants to pay a sixty-seven-thousand-five-hundred 

dollar ($67,500) administrative penalty to the MIC. 

58. The MIC further required Defendants to provide an accounting of all Late Fees over 

ten dollars ($10) that had already been charged and refunded, implement a new billing system to 

prevent such Late Fees from being collected in the future, and provide an accounting of all such

[...]

or more Defendant had a controlling interest or which had a controlling interest in one or more 

Defendant is also excluded from the Class. 

73. Numerosity: The members of the Class are so numerous such that joinder is 

impracticable.  Plaintiffs believe there are approximately one-hundred-thirty-one-thousand 

(131,000) Class Members whom USAA identified as being improperly charged Late Fees.  The 

exact number is unknown to Plaintiffs at this time and can only be confirmed from information 

and records in the possession, custody, or control of Defendants. 

74.

[...]

benefits, interest earned, earned income, and any other benefit obtained as a result of the conduct 

described herein.  Moreover, Defendants deprived the putative Class Members of the knowledge 

that USAA owed them money. 

93. Defendants informed the MIC that they collected approximately eight-million-one-

hundred-sixty-three-thousand-nine-hundred-sixty-nine dollars ($8,163,969) in unlawful Late Fees 

starting on August 27, 2011 and ending on September 30, 2019.  Defendants had use of the money 

to invest and earn interest from the time it was collected.  Defendants earned substantial income 

from the monies it unlawfully collected from Plaintiffs and putative Class Members.  If Defendants 

had invested that money at a steady rate since August 27, 2011, the current value would be over 

fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000).    The Defendants may have actually used that money in a 

way far more profitable and been unjustly enriched by an even greater sum. 

Case 8:21-cv-01581-LKG     Document 86     Filed 03/24/25     Page 20 of 23

21 

94. If Defendants do not provide that increased value to the Plaintiffs and putative Class

[...]

policy or policies insuring Maryland risks, but using an out-of-state mailing address as the billing 

address for the policy or policies.” 

36.56. According to the Consent Order, Defendants paid “restitution” to the Members 

from whom Defendants had collected late feesLate Fees unlawfully. 

37.57. The MIC also required Defendants to pay a sixty-seven-thousand-five-hundred 

dollar ($67,500) administrative penalty to the MIC. 

38.58. The MIC further required Defendants to provide an accounting of all late feesLate 

Fees over ten dollars ($10) that had already been charged and refunded, implement a new billing 

system to prevent such late feesLate Fees from being collected in the future, and provide an

[...]

The policy, which serves as the sole contract between Defendants and Plaintiff and 

putative Class Members, does not provide for the calculation of damages in the event Defendants 

breach the contract. 

81.86. Defendants informed the MIC that they collected around eight-million-one-

hundred-sixty-three-thousand-nine-hundred-sixty-nine dollars ($8,163,969) in unlawful late fees 

starting on August 27, 2011 and ending September 30, 2019.  Defendants had use of the money to 

invest and earn interest from the time it was collected.  Defendants earned substantial income from 

the monies it unlawfully collected from Plaintiff and putative Class Members.

[...]

use of the money to invest and earn interest from the time it was collected.  Defendants earned 

substantial income from the monies it unlawfully collected from PlaintiffPlaintiffs and putative 

Class Members.  If Defendants had invested that money at a steady rate since August 27, 2011, 

the current value would be over fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000).  See supra, footnote 2.  The 

Defendants may have actually used that money in a way far more profitable and been unjustly 

enriched by an even greater sum. 

88.94. If Defendants do not provide that increased value to the PlaintiffPlaintiffs and